

NO: 04-6432

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

AURELIO O. GONZALEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES V. CROSBY, JR.  
Secretary for the Department of Corrections,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

JOSHUA L. DRATEL  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
14 Wall Street, 28th Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 732-0707

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS\*  
HIRSCH & MARKUS, LLP  
9130 S. Dadeland Blvd., 1200  
Miami, Florida 33156  
(305) 670-0077

*Of counsel :*  
M. AYA GRUBER  
HOWARD M. WASSERMAN  
KAREN PITA-LOOR  
LILIAN APONTE-MIRANDA  
PROFESSORS OF LAW,  
FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL  
UNIVERSITY COLLEGE OF LAW  
Miami, Florida 33199  
(305) 348-8345  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
\*counsel of record

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. AEDPA’s limitations on successive habeas applications did not Repeal Rule 60. ....	2
A. AEDPA did not repeal Rule 60(b) by implication because there is no irreconcilable conflict between AEDPA and Rule 60(b).....	4
B. Allowing Rule 60(b) relief will not circumvent the restrictions in AEDPA and this Court has an obligation to adopt the interpretation that preserves Rule 60(b) to the greatest extent .....	14
(1) Rule 60(b) retains a distinct scope that does not overlap or conflict with § 2244 .....	15
(2) The Eleventh Circuit’s treatment of Rule 60(b) is not a repeal to the “minimum extent necessary”.....	19
C. AEDPA’s limitations on successive habeas applications do not evidence congressional intent to displace a court’s traditional equitable power to modify its judgments .....	20

---

II.	This Court should interpret AEDPA and Rule 60(b) consistently to avoid a construction that raises grave constitutional concerns .....	23
A.	Interpreting AEDPA as prohibiting Rule 60(b) relief raises grave concerns over unconstitutional suspension of the writ.....	23
B.	Interpreting AEDPA as prohibiting Rule 60(b) relief raises grave concerns over denial of due process of law.....	27
	CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

<i>Abdur'Rahman v. Bell</i> , 392 F.3d 174 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abdur'Rahman v. Bell</i> , 537 U.S. 88 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	28
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	16
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980) .....	5
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) .....	28
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....	13
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	17
<i>Bankers Mortgage Co. v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 73 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	20
<i>Bonin v. Vasquez</i> , 999 F.2d 425 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	2
<i>Browder v. Director</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978) .....	4, 5
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) ..	17, 21, 22, 29
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	3

---

<i>Callihan v. Schneider</i> , 178 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>Clark v. Suarez Martinez</i> , 125 S. Ct. 716 (2005) .....	23
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985) .....	27
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	3
<i>Cornell v. Nix</i> , 119 F.3d 1329 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987) .....	3, 19
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973) .....	4
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1847 (2004) .....	8
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	8, 26
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) .....	7, 8
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	6, 26
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976) .....	25, 27
<i>Gonzalez v. Director</i> , 366 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004) .....	24
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969) .....	4

<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Nuth</i> , 57 F.3d 1327 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	24
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949) .....	4
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)..	5, 18
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Serv. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	11, 16
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matarese v. LeFevre</i> , 801 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	28
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohammed v. Sullivan</i> , 866 F.2d 258 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	5
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 US 147 (1979).....	12, 13
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	28
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	3, 14
<i>Muniz v. United States</i> , 236 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>

---



<i>National Archives and Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1570 (2004) .....	6
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568 (1979) .....	23
<i>Parklane Hosiery v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	12
<i>Paterno v. Lyons</i> , 334 U.S. 314 (1948).....	28
<i>Pitchess v. Davis</i> , 421 U.S. 482 (1975).....	5
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)...	4, 20
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	21
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) .....	3, 14
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rail Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004) .....	24
<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Rodriguez v. Artuz</i> , 990 F. Supp. 275 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	18, 25
<i>Rodriguez v. Mitchell</i> , 252 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	12

<i>Rodwell v. Pepe</i> , 324 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosa v. Senkowski</i> , 1997 WL 436484, at 5 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	18
<i>Salinger v. Loisel</i> , 265 U.S. 224 (1924) .....	9
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silver v. New York Stock Exch.</i> , 373 U.S. 341 (1963) .....	5
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981) .....	23
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) .	6, 9, 26
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	7
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977) .....	25
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	3
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 445 U.S. 23 (1980) .....	23
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	12
<i>United States v. United Cont'l Tuna Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164 (1976) .....	12

---

<i>Wainwright v. Norris</i> , 958 F. Supp. 426 (E.D. Ark. 1996).....	6
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	21, 22
<i>Wong Doo v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 239 (1924).....	9, 12
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003).....	10

### ***Constitutional Provisions***

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9 .....	24
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	27

### ***Rules and Statutes***

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 36.....	22
28 USC § 1738 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2074(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2244 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Habeas Corpus 11 .....	3

*Miscellaneous*

Hertz & Liebman, *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure*, § 7.2d, at 341 (4th ed. 2001)..... 24
